
Catheryn Gates Elementary School - 2021 – 2022 Bell Schedules  
 

Grade 1 Monday (PLC)     Grade 1    Tuesday - Friday 
8:45 a.m. – 10:15 a.m. (90 instructional minutes)  8:45 a.m. – 10:15 a.m. (90 instructional minutes) 
10:15 a.m. – 10:28 a.m.  Recess (13 minutes)  10:15 a.m. – 10:30 a.m. Recess (15 minutes) 
10:28 a.m. – 12:10 p.m. (102 instructional minutes)  10:30 a.m. – 12:10 p.m. (100 instructional minutes) 
12:10 p.m. – 12:49 p.m. – Lunch (39 minutes)  12:10 p.m. – 12:49 p.m. – Lunch (39 minutes) 
12:49 p.m. – 1:45 p.m. (56 instructional minutes)  12:49 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. (131 instructional minutes)  
1:45 p.m. – (248 total instructional minutes)   3:00 p.m. – (321 total instructional minutes) 
 
Grades 2-3 Monday (PLC)     Grades 2-3   Tuesday - Friday 
8:45 a.m. – 9:55 a.m. (70 instructional minutes)  8:45 a.m. – 9:55 a.m. (70 instructional minutes) 
9:55 a.m. – 10:08 a.m.  Recess (13 minutes)   9:55 a.m. – 10:10 a.m. Recess (15 minutes)  
10:08 a.m. – 11:30 p.m. (82 instructional minutes)  10:10 a.m. – 11:30 a.m. (80 instructional minutes) 
11:30 a.m. – 12:09 p.m. – Lunch (39 minutes)  11:30 a.m. – 12:09 p.m. – Lunch (39 minutes) 
12:09 p.m. – 1:45 p.m. (96 instructional minutes)  12:09 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. (171 instructional minutes 
1:45 p.m. – (248 total instructional minutes)   3:00 p.m. – (321 total instructional minutes) 

 
Grades 4-5 Monday (PLC)     Grades 4-5 Tuesday - Friday 
8:45 a.m. – 10:35 a.m. (110 instructional minutes)  8:45 a.m. – 10:35 a.m. (110 instructional minutes) 
10:35 a.m. – 10:48 a.m. Recess (13 minutes)   10:35 a.m. – 10:50 a.m. Recess (15 minutes) 
10:48 a.m. – 12:50 p.m. (122 instructional minutes)  10:50 a.m. – 12:50 p.m. (120 instructional minutes) 
12:50 p.m. – 1:29 p.m. – Lunch (39 minutes)  12:50 p.m. – 1:29 p.m. – Lunch (39 minutes) 
1:29 p.m. – 1:45 p.m. – (16 instructional minutes)   1:29 p.m. – 3:00 p.m.  (91 instructional minutes)  
1:45 p.m. – (248 total instructional minutes)   3:00 p.m. – (321 total instructional minutes) 
 
Grades 1 – 5 Conference Week Schedule 
8:45 a.m. – 10:30 a.m. (105 instructional minutes) 1st Grades 
8:45 a.m. – 11:05 a.m. (140 instructional minutes) 2nd/3rd Grade 
8:45 a.m. – 11:40 a.m. (175 instructional minutes) 4th/5th Grades 
10:30 a.m. – 11:04 p.m. Lunch 1st Grade (34 minutes) 
11:05 a.m. – 11:39 a.m. Lunch 2nd/3rd Grade (34 minutes) 
11:40 a.m. – 12:14 p.m. Lunch 4th/5th Grade (34 minutes) 
11:04 a.m. – 12:25 p.m. (81 instructional minutes) 1st Grades 
11:39 a.m. – 12:25 p.m. (46 instructional minutes) 2nd/3rd Grade 
12:14 p.m. – 12:25 p.m. (11 instructional minutes) 4th/5th Grades 
12:25 p.m. – (186 total instructional minutes) – 1st – 5th Grade 
 
Kindergarten Monday (PLC)      Kindergarten – Tuesday - Friday  
9:00 a.m. – 12:09 a.m. (189 instructional minutes)      Early 9:00 a.m. – 12:09 p.m. (189 instructional minutes)  
12:09 a.m. – 12:49 p.m. – Lunch (40 minutes)               Late 10:00 a.m. – 12:09 p.m. (129 instructional minutes) 
12:49 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. (71 instructional minutes)      Lunch 12:09 p.m. - 12:49 p.m. (40 minutes) 
2:00 p.m. – (260 total instructional minutes)       Early 12:49 p.m. – 2:00 p.m. (71 instructional minutes) 
                                                                                         Late 12:49 – 3:00 p.m.  (131 instructional minutes) 
                                                                                        Total for both Early/Late (260 instructional minutes) 
Kindergarten Conference Week 
9:00 a.m. – 10:30 p.m. (90 instructional minutes) 
10:30 a.m. – 11:04 a.m.  Lunch (34 minutes) 
11:04 a.m. – 12:40 p.m. (96 instructional minutes) 
12:40 p.m. (186 instructional minutes)  


